SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 2.9 (ID # 25047) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, May 21, 2024

FROM : REGISTRAR OF VOTERS:

SUBJECT: REGISTRAR OF VOTERS: Approval of Election Services for the Special Recall Election, District 3. [\$75,000- Reimbursement from the Temecula Valley Unified School District]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the Registrar of Voters to conduct election services for the June 4, 2024 Special Recall Election.

ACTION:Consent

noco 5/14/2024

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez	
Nays:	None	Kim
Absent:	None	Cle
Date:	May 21, 2024	By:
XC:	ROV	

mberly A. Rector erk of the Board nami

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:		Next Fiscal Year:		Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$	75,000	\$	0	\$	75,000	\$	0
NET COUNTY COST	\$	75,000	\$	0	\$	75,000	\$	0
SOURCE OF FUNDS general fund.	S: Juris	diction wil	l reimburse	the	B	udget Adjus	stment: No	
					Fo	or Fiscal Ye	ar: 23/24	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

California Elections Code §§ 10002, 10402, and 10403 allow jurisdictions to request that the Board of Supervisors approve the Registrar of Voters to conduct elections by submitting a resolution requesting these services. The Temecula Valley Unified School District has complied with this requirement and has requested the Registrar of Voters to conduct its election. The department has the resources to provide these services. The County will receive reimbursements from the jurisdiction based on associated direct costs of conducting their election.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Registered voters in the Temecula Valley Unified School District will have the opportunity to vote on a special recall in Trustee Area 4.

Additional Fiscal Information

The County will receive reimbursements from the jurisdiction based on associated direct costs of conducting their election. Approximately \$75,000 of election costs will be reimbursed by the Temecula Valley Unified School District.

ATTACHMENT:

ATTACHMENT A. RECALL RESOLUTION



Printed : 2/7/2024 10:00 AM PT

Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Temecula Valley Unified School District 02/06/2024 04:00 PM

Temecula Valley Unified School District Conference Center, Rooms A-C 31350 Rancho Vista Road Temecula, CA 92592 Closed Session - 4:00 PM, Recognitions 5:30 PM, Open Session - 6:00 PM

ITEM : O.11. CERTIFICATE BY THE REGISTRAR OF VOTERS AS TO VERIFICATION OF SUFFICIENT SIGNATURES, PETITION FOR RECALL OF GOVERNING BOARD MEMBER DR. JOSEPH KOMROKSY

APPROVEI

Rationale

On January 22, 2024, at 10:55 a.m., the Registrar of Voters emailed the Temecula Valley Unified School District containing a certificate confirming the verification of signatures on the petition for the recall of Governing Board Member Dr. Joseph Komrosky. The email included the certificate.

The procedures for determining the sufficiency of a petition, as outlined in Elections Code sections 11224 and 11225, detail the steps to confirm if the required number of voters have signed. As per Section 11224, upon confirming the sufficiency of the petition, the Registrar of Voters is mandated to certify the examination results to the Board of Education during its next Regular Meeting.

According to Section 11240 of the Elections Code, the Board of Education is required to issue an order within 14 days after receiving the certificate of sufficiency of the recall petition during its regular meeting. This order declares the holding of an election to determine whether the named officer in the petition should be recalled. As stipulated in Elections Code section 11242, the recall election must take place not less than 88 days nor more than 125 days after the issuance of the election order. However, there is provision for the recall election to be conducted within 180 days to coincide with a regularly scheduled election. In the event that the Board of Education does not initiate the recall election, Elections Code section 11241 empowers the Registrar of Voters to call for the recall election.

Submitted By

Dr. Gary W. Woods, Superintendent

Recommended Motion

Option 1: The Board chooses a date for the special election to be held between 88 and 125 days from the adoption of this motion. A majority vote of the Board members present shall determine the specic date.

Option 2: The Board defers the decision on the election date to the registrar's office. At the end of these 14 days, the registrar's office will propose a suitable date for the special election, considering their workload.

Motion to approve [Option 1 or 2].

Read out: Motion and a second for May 28 to be recommend to the Registrar of Voters.

Moved by: Schwartz Seconded by: Barclay Barclay: Yes, Schwartz: Yes, Wiersma: Yes, Komrosky: abstain.

Supporting Documents

Created on 1/23/2024 at 9:40 AM PT by Lena Anocibar Last Modified on 2/1/2024 at 2:16 PM PT by Lena Anocibar Certi cate of Suf ciency - Petition to Recall of Joseph Komrosky, Temecula Valley Uni ed School District, Trustee Area 4